>
1 2 1801000
General
Specifications
SM31 Series
Dissolved Oxygen Sensor
GS 12J6K5-E-H
1st Edition
The measurement of Dissolved Oxygen is one of the key
analysis methods to monitor. Biotechnical processes, but most
users complain of unreliable sensor performance, high
maintenance requirements and therefore high costs or a short
lifetime. The new SM31 Dissolved oxygen sensor is designed to
meet the severe requirements of the Biotechnology industry in
terms of long term stability and low maintenance.
Most low maintenance dissolved oxygen sensors operate on the
principle of the reduction of oxygen at the surface of a noble
metal electrode, the cathode, but this design can exhibit
problems during calibration including interference from other
substances. In the SM31 electrode, the sensor is covered with a
gas permeable membrane to address these problems.The unique
technology of the membrane is the real secret to achieving the
desired quality of DO measurement.
The SM31 Dissolved Oxygen sensor is a membrane covered
polarographic sensor. Normally these sensors utilize TEFLON or
FEP material, which features high selectivity towards Oxygen. For
Biotechnical applications this material is not suitable due to
mechanical deformation of the membrane in the vigorously
agitated reactors or during steam sterelization. Other models use
silicone rubber which has excellent elastic properties but poor
oxygen selectivity. The SM31 features a laminated membrane
with a thin layer of TEFLON for high selectivity and fast response,
silicone rubber for elasticity and steel mesh for mechanical
stability
FEATURES
● Fast response
● Low maintenance
● Long lifetime
● Minimal flow sensitivity
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
Sensors
Cable
Connecting
Equipment
Converters Receivers
AccessoriesMiscellaneousCable
Fittings
Cleaning
Systems
Brush, Chemical
● Short polarisation time
● Steam  sterilizable
● Polargraphic sensor compatible with Yokogawa DO402
Dissolved Oxygen Analysers
PG 13.5
ø12
120 mm
SM31-CM24
SM31-CM27
SM31-CM29
220 mm
320 mm
A. SM31
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
- Polarisation voltage : -670 ± 50 mV
- Current in air at 25 ºC : 40-80 nA
- Current in oxygen free : ≤ 0.1% of air current
nitrogen
- Response time t98% : 30-60 sec.
- Flow sensitivity : ≤ 5%
- Temperature range : 0 ºC to 130 ºC / 32 ºF to 266 ºF
- Pressure range : 0 to 4 bar / 0 to 58 psi
- Drift at constant 25 ºC : ≤1% per week
- Temperature coefficient
of signal : 2,5 - 3% per ºC
- Installation : PG 13,5 mm thread
- Electrical connector : Standard multipole
- Intergrated temperature
sensor: : NTC.
- Outer diameter : 12 mm
- Available lengths : 120 mm, 220 mm, 320 mm
- Fittings : FF22-S24 for SM31-CM24
2
GS 12J6K5-E-H
SM31-CM..
Unit: mm
MODEL AND SUFFIX CODES
Model Suffix Option Description
code code
SM31 .........................................Electrode
-CM24.....................Oxygen electrode 120 mm
SS. 316Ti
-CM27.....................Oxygen electrode 220 mm
SS 316Ti
-CM29.....................Oxygen electrode 320 mm
SS 316Ti
Model Suffix Option Description
code code
FF22................................................Adapter
-S24.............................For 25 mm Port, 120 mm.
sensor length
3
GS 12J6K5-E-H
B. Direct insertion fitting
FF22-S24
The FF22-S24 armature is the best selection for standard
fermentation applications. It is designed for installation of the
PG13,5 120mm length type sensors either pH, Redox or oxygen
types into the 25mm port connection used in the Biotechnical
Industry It is easily mounted and the VITON O-rings can be
exchanged without a special tool.
The revolutionary cable cap features:
- Strain relief for the sensor cable
- Full protection against, dust, dirt, moisture and water.
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
-.Connection : G 13/4” - 25 mm port size
- Total length : 294 mm
- Max. Diameter : 57 mm
- Wetted materials : Stainless Steel 1.4571; AISI 316Ti,
VITON
- Temperature range : -10 ºC to 130 ºC/14 ºF to 266 ºF
- Max. pressure : 6 bar/87 psi
- Electrodes : All 120 mm length with PG13,5
thread, except the SC22-AAC54/55
MODEL AND SUFFIX CODES
ISO 228/1-G 1/4
         ø 25
ø 50 (2.0")
29
4
(5
.7
7"
)
34
 (
1.
34
")
ø 57 (2.25")
77
 (
3.
03
")
Unit: mm
FF22-S24
FF22-S24
Model Suffix Option Description
code code
WU31..............................................Cable
-LH01...........................Cable length 1m..
-LH03...........................Cable length 3m..
-LH05...........................Cable length 5m..
4
GS 12J6K5-E-H
Subject to change without notice Printed in The Netherlands, 01-805 (A) Q
Copyrightf
C. WU31
The WU31 cable is designed to match the watertight connector
of the SM31 sensor and to transmit the low voltage/high
impedance signal reliably. Excellent low noise specifications and
high chemical resistance of the material used guarantee long
service life and a stable signal.
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Bending radius : min. 40 mm (one time bending)
: 80 mm (multiple bending)
Max. temperature : 70 ºC
Cable length : 1,3 or 5 m.
MODEL AND SUFFIX CODES
ø 5.5 ±0.3
blue / temperature
yellow / temperature
grey / cathode
yellow / green / shielding
brown/ Anode
Cable WU31
Description Part number Quantity
Membrane kit K1523DL 1
Oxylite Electrolyte 50 ml K1523DM 1
Connector cap for
Autoclavation K1523DW 1
Service kit for FF22 K1523DP 1
O-ring 20.24 x 2.62 VITON
O-ring 12.42 x 1.78 VITON
Cable cap for all armatures K1523DS 1
Cable cap nut for all armatures K1523DX 1
O-ring VITON 11x3 51250 6
O-ring EPDM 11x3 K1500BV 6
YOKOGAWA
EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS
Yokogawa Europe B.V.
Vanadiumweg 11,
3812 PX AMERSFOORT
The Netherlands
Tel. +31-33-4641 611
Fax +31-33-4641 610
E-mail: info@yokogawa.nl
THE NETHERLANDS
Yokogawa Nederland B.V.
Computerweg 1,
3606 AV MAARSSEN
Tel. +31-346-59 12 11
Fax +31-346-56 61 96
AUSTRALIA
Yokogawa Australia Pty Ltd.
Private mail bag 24
Centre Court D3
25-27 Paul Street North
NORTH RYDE, N.S.W. 2113
Tel. +61-2-805 0699
Fax +61-2-888 1844
SINGAPORE
Yokogawa Engineering Asia Pte. Ltd.
11, Tampines Street 92
SINGAPORE, 528872
Tel. +65-783 9537
Fax +65-786 2606
JAPAN
Yokogawa Electric Corporation
2-9-32, Nakacho, Musashino-shi
TOKYO, 180
Tel. +81-422 52 5617
Fax +81-422 52 0622
SOUTH AFRICA
Yokogawa South Africa (Pty) ltd.
67 Port Road, Robertsham
Southdale 2135, JOHANNESBURG
Tel. +27-11-680-5420
Fax +27-11-680-2922
AUSTRIA
Yokogawa Austria Ges.m.b.H.
Franzensbrückenstrasse 26
A-1021 WIEN
Tel. +43-1-216 50 43
Fax +43-1-216 50 43 33
BELGIUM
Yokogawa Belgium N.V./S.A.
Minervastraat 16
1930 ZAVENTEM
Tel. +32-2-719 55 11
Fax +32-2-725 34 99
FRANCE
Yokogawa Contrôle Bailey S.A.
Vélizy Valley
18-20 Rue Grange Dame Rose
78140 VELIZY VILLACOUBLAY
Tel. +33-1-39 26 10 00
Fax +33-1-39 26 10 30
GERMANY
Yokogawa Deutschland GmbH
Berliner Strasse 101-103
D-40880 RATINGEN
Tel. +49-2102-4983 0
Fax +49-2102-4983 22
ITALY
Yokogawa Italia S.r.l.
Vicolo D. Pantaleoni, 4
20161 MILANO
Tel. +39-2-66 24 11
Fax  +39-2-645 57 02
SPAIN
Yokogawa España S.A.
C/Francisco Remiro, N°2, Edif. H
28028 MADRID
Tel. +34-1-724 20 80
Fax +34-1-355 31 40
UNITED KINGDOM
Yokogawa United Kingdom Ltd.
Stuart Road, Manor Park,
RUNCORN
Cheshire WA7 1TR
Tel. +44-1-928 597100
Fax +44-1-928 597101
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Yokogawa Industrial Automation
4 Dart Road
NEWNAN, GA 30265-1040
Tel. +1-770-254 0400
Fax +1-770-251 6427
CENTRAL/EAST REGION
Via Yokogawa Austria:
Czechia, Slovakia, Hungary,
Poland, Croatia, Slovenia,
Jugoslavia, Bulgaria, Romania,
Macedonia, Bosnia & Herzegovina
Distributors in:
Denmark, Finland, Greece,
Norway, Portugal, Russian
Federation, Sweden, Switzerland
and Turkey.
Block 02, 01-98
ISO 9001
CERTIFICATED
FIRM